Verī<u>70N</u>business

Litigation & Regulatory Six Concourse Pkwy, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

June 22, 2007

Transmittal Letter No. 07-03

VIA E-FILING Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 5

Grandfather and Introduce Rates for Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan; Grandfather Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan and Verizon Loyalty Plus I Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") is filing with your office an original and two (2) copies of revisions to its FL PSC Tariff No. 5.

Sheet No.	Revision No.
2	53
11	30
263.15	3
263.20	2
263.24	1

Verizon Business proposes to grandfather and introduce rates for Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan; and grandfather Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan and Verizon Loyalty Plus I Plan. Verizon Business respectfully requests an effective date of July 1, 2007. Letter to Ms. Beth Salak June 22, 2007 Page 2

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted Sandy Chan lei Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 398 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown.

<u>Sheet</u>	<u>Revision</u>
1	1
0	52
2	55
3	5
4	53 5 2 Original
5	Original
1 2 3 4 5 6	2
7	15
7.0.1	13
7.1	4
8	1
9	6
10	25
11	30
11.0.1	4
11.1	Original
12	Original
13	Original
13.1	Original
14	1
15	1
15.1	Original
16	
	Original
17	5
18	1
19	2
19.1	Original
20	Original
21	Original
21.1	Original
22	Original
23	Original
23	
	Original
25	Original

*lssued

ISSUED: June 25, 2007

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 30th Revised Sheet No. 11 Cancels 29th Revised Sheet No. 11

<u>CHECK SHEET</u> (Continued)

Sheet 263.10 263.11 263.12 263.13 263.14 263.15 263.15.1 263.15.2 263.16 263.16.1 263.16 263.17 263.18 263.19 263.20 263.20.1 263.20.2 263.20.1 263.20.2 263.20.4 263.21 263.22 263.23 263.24	Revision 2 4 1 1 3 3 Original Original 3 Original 1 2 1 2 Original Original Original Original Original Original 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
263.22	
	1
263.26 263.27 263.28	Original 1 Original 1
263.29 264	Original Original

*lssued

ISSUED: June 25, 2007

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

N N N T

D

Ν

Ν

Ν

Т

SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES

4.33 Verizon Business Service II (Cont.)

4.33.1 Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering	Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)
A	\$67.00 <u>1</u> /
А	\$56.00
В	\$65.00 <u>1</u> /
В	\$61.00
С	\$1,400.00 <u>2</u> /
C – Flat with	Cap \$1,325.00

Benefits:

a. <u>Offering A</u>: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

1/ This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line/trunks only. If additional new lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1, 2007.

2/ This rate is grandfathered as of April 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line only. If additional new T1/PRI (Per T1) are added, the customer will pay the new Flat with Cap rate on the new lines, effective April 1, 2007. The rate will not be offered to renewals or new customers.

ISSUED: June 25, 2007

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES

4.33 <u>Verizon Business Service II (Cont.)</u>

4.33.3 Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan 1/

Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the customer may purchase one of the following minutes of use:

Monthly Fee	Minutes of Use
\$20	500
\$35	1,000
\$80	2,500
\$150	5,000

Customers who exceed the applicable minutes of use purchase will incur \$0.0500 perminute usage charge for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1.

<u>Termination of Service</u>: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II under this tariff.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions.

The Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

1/ Beginning July 1, 2007, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 25, 2007

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Ν

Ν

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 263.24 Cancels Original Sheet No. 263.24

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.35 CALLING PLANS

1. <u>Verizon Loyalty Plus | Plan</u> <u>1</u>/

<u>Offer:</u> Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: a one-time credit in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company service unit. The credit will be applied to the second fullmonth's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credit is applied. Except for this one-time credit, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at <u>www.verizonbusiness.com</u> on any enrolled unit.

<u>1</u>/ Beginning July 1, 2007, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: June 25, 2007

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2007

Ν